
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 
 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 11 AUGUST 2022 
 
TIME: 5:30 pm 
 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall,  

115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
Members of the Commission 
 
Councillor Pantling (Chair) 
Councillor O’Donnell (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Aldred, Khan, Pandya, Dr Sangster, and Westley 
1 unallocated non-Group place. 
 
Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
Standing Invitee (Non-voting) 
 
Representative of Healthwatch Leicester 
 

 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 

Officer contacts: 
 

Sazeda Yasmin (Scrutiny Support Officer) 
Tel: 0116 454 0696: Email: sazeda.yasmin@leicester.gov.uk 

 
Jason Tyler (Democratic Support Officer) 

Tel: 0116 454 6359, Email: jason.tyler@leicester.gov.uk 
 

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 

 

 

mailto:sazeda.yasmin@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:jason.tyler@leicester.gov.uk


 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, and Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. 
 
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 
Due to COVID restrictions, public access in person is limited to ensure social distancing. We would 
encourage you to view the meeting online but if you wish to attend in person, you are required to contact 
the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for public attendance. 
A guide to attending public meetings can be found here on the Decisions, meetings, and minutes page of 
the Council website. Members of the public can follow a live stream of the meeting on the Council’s 
website at this link: http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
 
Dates o
[...]
-i.tv 

 
An archive copy of the webcast will normally be available on the Council’s 
website within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link:-  
 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
 
 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda.  
 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2022 are attached and the 
Commission will be asked to confirm them as a correct record. 
 
  
 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

4. UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
 

 
 

5. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 

 
 

6. PETITIONS  
 

 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 
 

7. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE  
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, representations  
and statements of case submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 
 

8. COVID-19, VACCINATION PROGRAMME, AND 
EMERGING HEALTH ISSUES  

 

 
 
 

 There will be a verbal update and a presentation from the Public Health Team 
on the latest figures for Covid-19 infections and the vaccination programme, 
along with recent health trends. 
 
 

9. CQC INSPECTION OF URGENT/EMERGENCY CARE  
 

Appendix B 
(Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 The ICB and UHL submit a report, which advises the Commission on the 
findings of the CQC inspection of the Urgent and Emergency Care System. 
  
 

10. LEICESTER HEALTH, CARE AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY 2022-2027  

 

Appendix C 
(Pages 13 - 74) 
 

 The Director of Public Health submits a report, which advises the Commission 
of the statutory duty to produce a Health and Wellbeing Strategy jointly 
between the Clinical Commissioning Group and the Council, with engagement 
with other partners.  The Commission is asked to consider and comment on the 
Leicester Health, Care and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2027. 
  
 

11. SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES - UPDATE  
 

Appendix D 
(Pages 75 - 92) 
 

 The Director of Public Health will give a presentation to update the Commission 
on sexual health services, contraception, and PREP (pre-exposure to HIV).  
The presentation slides are attached. 



 

  
12. 0-19 COMMISSIONING - UPDATE  
 

Appendix E 
(Pages 93 - 98) 
 

 The Director of Public Health submits a report, which outlines the post covid-19 
restoration and recovery work and the work undertaken to restore the Healthy 
Together services, including the recommissioning of the 0-19 Healthy Child 
Programme.  The Commission is asked to consider and comment on the 
recommendations as set out in paragraph 2 of the report. 
 
 

13. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix F 
(Pages 99 - 102) 
 

 The Commission’s Work Programme is submitted for information and 
comment. 
  
 

14. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 

 
 





 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 21 JUNE 2022 at 5:30 pm  
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Pantling (Chair)  
Councillor O'Donnell (Vice-Chair) 

 
  Councillor Aldred 
Councillor Pandya 
 Councillor Westley 

 
In Attendance: 

 
Councillor Dempster, Assistant City Mayor - Health 

  
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 22 
March 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 AGREED: 

To note the Terms of Reference for Scrutiny Commissions as set out 
in the Council’s Constitution. 

 

 

1

Appendix A



 

5. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION 2022-23 
 
 AGREED: 

To note the membership of the Commission for 2022/223 as follows: 
 
Councillor Pantling (Chair) 
Councillor O’Donnell (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Aldred 
Councillor Khan 
Councillor Pandya 
Councillor Sangster 
Councillor Westley 
(1 unallocated non-group place) 

 
 

6. MEETING DATES 2022-23 
 
 AGREED: 

To note meeting dates of the Commission for 202/23 as follows: 
 
21 June 2022 
11 August 2022 
6 October 2022 
1 December 2022 
17 January 2023 
16 March 2023 

 
 

7. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chair referred to the issues concerning the Rough Sleepers Drug and 

Alcohol Treatment Grant, and a report was circulated. 
 
The report was submitted under urgent business which outlined a new 
programme to support individuals who were rough sleeping or at risk of rough 
sleeping to engage into drug and alcohol treatment.  
 
It was noted that the programme was delivered collaboratively across Leicester 
and was supported through a new central government grant the Rough 
Sleepers Drug and Alcohol Treatment Grant (RSDATG). 
 
Councillor Westley commented on his experience as the Chair of the Housing 
Scrutiny Commission and clarified that the requirement to assist the homeless 
and people seeking assistance and the need to ensure that funding continued 
was essential. 
 
The Director of Public Health advised of the complexity of the ‘entrenched’ 
behaviours and commented that it was difficult to manage for a long-term 
solution, given the uncertainty of continued funding which did not allow for 
strategies being set. 

2



 

 
The Assistant City Mayor (Health) updated the Commission on the joint work 
with Adult Social Care and Housing and referred to the support offered by 
partner organisations.  A close collaboration and debate between Scrutiny 
Chairs and the sharing of information was encouraged. The current cost of 
living crisis was also mentioned as a key aspect where there was an expected 
need to assist the vulnerable. 
 
AGREED: 

To support the development of the RSDATG and provide an update 
to a future meeting in due course. 

 
 

8. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

 
 

9. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations, and 

statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures. 
 
 

10. COVID 19 VACCINATION PROGRAMME AND VACCINATION CHAMPIONS 
UPDATE 

 
 The Director of Public Health gave a presentation to update members on the 

current position in respect of Covid and the vaccination programme.  
 
In terms of the current Covid data, it was reported that although significant work 
and progress had been made, it was confirmed that the weekly updates being 
submitted to Commission Members would be continued. 
 
In relation to the vaccination programmes, the issues concerning the take-up of 
vaccinations and particularly boosters were reiterated, as highlighted in 
previous discussions. 
 
In conclusion the Director of Public Health expressed his concerns relating to 
the current situation, which still caused anxiety. 
 
AGREED: 

That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 

3



 

11. EMERGING TRENDS AND HEALTH RELATED ISSUES 
 
 The Director of Public Health gave a presentation to advise the Commission of 

the UK Health Security Agency (UKHSA) which had recently replaced Public 
Health England (PHE). 
 
It was reported that the Agency now led on work concerning infectious disease 
outbreaks & other chemical/radiation incidents and regional health protection 
teams (HPT), which now provided specialist support to local authorities, the 
NHS, and other agencies. 
 
Members expressed concern with the ongoing problems that were reported to 
them with the difficulties in gaining GP appointments.  It was suggested that a 
special meeting be convened to address that issue as a single item, and that 
members of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission be invited. 
 
AGREED: 

That the update be noted, and consideration be given to a Special 
Meeting of the Commission to consider the issues concerning 
access to GP services. 

 
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Commission’s Work Programme was submitted and noted. 

 
 

13. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 7.45 pm. 

 
 

4



 

 

 
Leicester City Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission 

 
CQC Inspection of the Urgent and Emergency Care System 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The CQC undertook system reviews of urgent and emergency care services across 

England in spring 2022, as services had been and continue to be under sustained 
pressure. During these visits the CQC carried out a series of coordinated inspections 
to a range of acute, community, primary and social care services. During these they 
monitored calls, observed services in action and analysed data to identify how 
services in a local area work together to ensure patients receive safe, effective, and 
timely care.  
 

2. The CQC inspected the Leicester Leicestershire and Rutland urgent and emergency 
care services in April 2022 and the summary of findings report is attached as 
appendix 1. In summary, the report identified that the provision of urgent and 
emergency care in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland was supported by services, 
stakeholders, commissioners and the local authority. It recognised that staff are 
working very hard under difficult circumstances. However, it also noted issues around 
access, demand, staffing and a high volume of admission avoidance pilot schemes 
may be exacerbating challenges. More details on these are included later in this 
report. 
 

3. In addition, the inspection of the Emergency Department (ED) at the Leicester Royal 
Infirmary resulted in a Warning Notice being served, under Section 29A of the Health 
and Social Care Act 2008 to the University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust (UHL). 
This specific action was in relation to the care they observed for the regulated activity 
of ‘Treatment of Disease, Disorder or Injury’ in Urgent and Emergency Services. 

 
 
Summary of findings and system response to the report 
 
4. Overall, the inspection did not identify anything that system partners were not already 

aware of or were not already proactively trying to respond to. Health and care partners 
across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland welcomed the review by the CQC and 
fully accepted its findings.  
 

5. The report acknowledges the challenges we face and recognises the hard work of 
health and care staff and those in care homes and other services in response to 
significantly increased levels of demand faced by urgent and emergency care 
services.  Importantly it emphasises the need for a system response with all 
organisations involved in urgent and emergency needing to play their part to make 
the necessary improvements. 
 

6. One area of note was the provision of psychiatric liaison services which were found 
to be well run and designed to meet people’s needs. Staff demonstrated effective 
partnership working with a person-centred approach and good use of alternative 
pathways to avoid admission into acute or social care services. 
 

 

 

5

Appendix B



2 
 

7. Specific feedback included:  
 

a. Staff reported that they had seen an increase in people coming to their 
services for care and/or treatment; 

b. Some people reported difficulties when trying to see or speak to their GP; 
c. Poor patient flow across health and social care has increased the significant 

pressure in the emergency department, resulting in long delays in care and 
treatment; 

d. High number of patients remain in hospital who are medically fit for discharge 
but remained in acute services; 

e. Long delays in ambulance handovers and the impact this has to services 
further increased the significant pressure on the emergency department; 

f. Staff with advance skills didn’t always feel empowered, or able to make 
referrals to alternative pathways; 

g. Some staff raised concerns about having enough time to maintain their 
knowledge and skills. 

 
8. The warning notice issued to UHL indicated that significant improvement was 

required in the emergency department and across the Trust to ensure service users 
receive safe and timely care. It specifically set out that improvements were needed 
in the following areas: 
 

a. medical in-reach and clarity about specialities responsibilities;  
b. bed availability; 
c. triage;  
d. privacy and dignity;  
e. staffing levels.  

 
9. Again, whilst undoubtedly disappointed, UHL accepted the warning notice as a fair 

assessment of a hospital which has been caring for patients with Covid for two years, 
has very high levels of emergency activity for this time of year, has high waits for 
elective care and colleagues who are tired. 

 
10. UHL will respond to the CQC directly about some of the points they have raised – 

particularly in regard to the relationship between safe timely patient discharge from 
UHL and the Trust’s ability to provide timely care to patients in the Clinical Decisions 
Unit (CDU) at Glenfield and the Emergency Department at the Leicester Royal 
Infirmary. 

 
11. All partners have an action plan in place which focuses on reducing unnecessary 

attendances; improving patient flow across the system; and enabling patients to be 
seen in the right place first time, which we have further strengthened to address the 
recommendations in the CQC report. 

 
12. Patients rightly expect high standards and quality of care and we, as a system, are 

fully aware of the need to drive the necessary improvements for patients. Our
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A range of community and faith groups have been integral parts of Leicester’s response to the pandemic, 

supporting local residents with practical support such as delivering food or medicines, and working to 

support vaccination pop-up clinics in community venues. By drawing on the existing resources of partners 

and communities and building on the relationships that have developed over the course of the pandemic, 

we can work together to provide innovative and wide-ranging solutions to the city’s complex health and 

wellbeing needs.  

Local organisations are working together on these solutions. We have a new Health Inequalities 

Framework, which sets out the ways that the NHS, local government and community and voluntary sector 

organisations will work together to reduce unfair and avoidable differences in wellbeing experienced by 

people in Leicester. We will look to develop a new action plan together with different communities across 

Leicester to come up with local solutions for issues that affect the physical, emotional and mental wellbeing 

of our residents. 

NHS England also have a national framework for addressing health inequalities. This is called CORE20PLUS5. 

This approach defines target populations and 5 focus clinical areas. CORE20 is the people living in the 20% 

most deprived areas; PLUS incorporates groups that experience poorer than average access to 

services/experience of services and/or outcomes and inclusion groups; 5 includes specific targets within 

maternity, severe mental illness, chronic respiratory disease, early cancer diagnosis, and hypertension. The 

24



   
 

7 
 

CORE20PLUS5 approach is being used in Leicester and Health and Wellbeing board partners are working 

on reducing health inequalities in these groups alongside other initiatives. 

Figure 2: CORE20PLUS5 www.england.nhs.uk/about/equality/equality-hub/core20plus5/  

  

 

3. Why do we need a strategy? 
 

There are significant heal
[...]
iving in 'poor health’
• Qualitive feedback from older persons forums

Healthy  Ageing 

Key Partners : Public Health, Primary care, LA ASC Older 
Persons services, LPT, UHL, VCSE sector, Housing  

Priority: Enabling Leicester’s residents to age comfortably and confidently

74



Sexual health services during 

COVID 19
Ivan Browne 

Director of Public Health

September  2022

75

A
ppedix D



Sexual Health Services in Leicester

• Leicester City Council receives an annual 

Public Health grant that includes the 

requirement to commission :

– Open access sexual health services 

– Provision of Pre-Exposure Prophylaxis (PrEP) for 

Sexual Exposure to HIV

76



Leicester City Council Commissions:

• An open access clinical service that provides contraception and testing and 
treatment for sexually transmitted infections – this is commissioned in 
collaboration with Leicestershire County and Rutland County Councils

• Intrauterine Devices and Systems (IUS/Ds )and Subdermal Implants (SDIs) are 
provided by GPs-These are collectively called long-acting reversible 
contraception(LARC)

• Emergency Hormonal Contraception (EHC) is available from community 
pharmacies for under 25s

• Some non-clinical services are also provided provided for certain groups:
▪ Sex and relationships education (SRE) support for schools

▪ Outreach work with men who have sex with men (MSM), sex workers and young people 
under 25.

▪ A project engaging with different BAME communities across Leicester

77



Who uses sexual health services  ?
The service saw:

• 29,015 people between April 2019 – March 

2020

• (17,489 women and 11,629 men)

• 20,395 people between April 2021- March 

2022

• 9,068 of which were in person 

(6,201 women and 2,865 men)

• 11,327 were online (6,396 women and 

4,563 men)

• Most attendees under age 40 and majority 

under 30 year of age

78



Who uses sexual health services?

• Mix of ethnicities: rates highest in those 

who define as of black or mixed ethni
[...]
update given in Sept 2021 with follow up 
information in Nov 2021 and Jan 2022.  

October 2022 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy  Progress update since it was launched in 2019 TBC 

Results of the survey on the health, care, and 
wellbeing plan; relating to ICS Place Led Plans 
 

Leicester health, care, and wellbeing delivery plan - 
to improve future health outcomes of the people of 
Leicester.  

Summer 2022 

Tobacco Control Report from the Public Health team March 2023 

Oral Health Following the 3-year-old oral health survey, 
Commission requested report on broader issues 
around oral health.  

January 2023 

Local Plan Upcoming item for all Commissions to consider August 2022 tbc 

Rough Sleepers Drug and Alcohol treatment 
Programme 

Requested to be added to the work programme, with 
Commission Members from Housing Scrutiny to be 
invited. 

June 2022 

Results of ‘How are you, Leicester?’ Consultation conducted by Public Health in Summer 
2022. 

October 2022 

 

102

https://consultations.leicester.gov.uk/public-health/hcwb/?utm_campaign=2053033_All-staff%20email%201%20December%202021&utm_medium=email&utm_source=Leicester%20City%20Council&dm_i=36CU,1804P,4LNECS,4QO7V,1

	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	9 CQC INSPECTION OF URGENT/EMERGENCY CARE
	Appendix 1 CQC findings re Urgent and Emergency care service delivery in LLR

	10 LEICESTER HEALTH, CARE AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2022-2027
	Leicester Health, Care and Wellbeing Strategy v9
	H+W strategy presentation

	11 SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES - UPDATE
	12 0-19 COMMISSIONING - UPDATE
	13 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 11 AUGUST 2022 at 5:30 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
Councillor Pantling (Chair)  

  
 

Councillor Aldred Councillor Khan 
 

In Attendance: 
Deputy City Mayor for Health, Councillor Dempster 

 
Also Present: 

Chris West – Deputy Chief Nursing Officer for the Integrated Care Board 
Julie Hogg – Chief Nurse University Hospitals Leicester 

Rachna Vyas – Chief Operating Officer for NHS Integrated Care Board 
Amit Sammy – Head of Strategy and Planning at LLR integrated Care Board 

Richard Morris – Deputy Director of People for the Integrated Care Board 
Laura French – Consultant in Public Health 

Catherine Packham – Consultant in Public Health 
  
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor Pantling, Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission led 

on introductions and took the opportunity to welcome representatives of the 
Youth Council. 
 
The Chair noted that apologies for absence had been received from Ruth Lake, 
Director of Adult Social Care and Safeguarding and from Gemma Barrow, 
Healthwatch Leicester. 
 
There were no other apologies for absence.  
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 

 



 

 

17. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Chair expressed concern that the minutes of the previous meeting did not 

fully reflect the meeting and all of the actions to be taken and requested that 

the minutes be reproduced before being submitted for approval as to accuracy. 

 

AGREED: 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Commission held on 21 June 2022 be reproduced as requested by 
the Chair. 

 
18. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

 
 

19. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 

statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures. 
 
 

20. COVID-19, VACCINATION PROGRAMME, AND EMERGING HEALTH 
ISSUES 

 
 The Director of Public Health provided the Commission with a verbal update. It 

was noted that: 

 The summer period had been relatively quiet but strongly suggested that 
Covid19 had not completely gone away and Covid pressures as well as 
others still existed 

 Over the course of the pandemic, the city had responded well and 
currently the infection rate was at 75 per 100,000, relatively lower than 
other parts of the country 

 The ongoing challenges with receiving data were still existing as the 
granular, local data that was made available during the height of the 
pandemic was no longer available from the Department of Health 

 Regional data from the Office for National Statistics was available and 
indicated that 3% of the population from the East Midlands tested 
positive for Covid19 in the week of the 25 July 2022 

 It was suggested that there was no indication of widespread positive 
cases of Covid19 which was disproportionate to the rest of the country 

 Covid admissions into hospitals in the UHL had increased at the 
beginning of summer but these had now fallen away 

 Mortality cases were also low and not disproportionate of the figures 
nationally 



 

 

 The roll out of vaccinations and the urge for the public to take the 
vaccines were still on and the Director of Public health was delighted to 
have the representatives from the Youth Council present, as there were 
challenges getting young people vaccinated and welcomed the support 
of young people 

 The spring booster roll out for the over 70’s, although delayed had been 
positive 

 There had been an increase in Monkey Pox cases and local data on this 
would be published in the near future 

 There was a case of Polio in London which was believed to be derived 
from a live vaccine which was not delivered in the UK 

 With the recent changes in public guidance there had been some 
confusions as communications had changed from broadcasting 
messages to engaging with people 

 
In response to questions raised by the Chair it was noted that prolonged hot 
temperatures could be a cause for transmission in vulnerable people, but 
extensive work had been carried out to ensure that vulnerable people had been 
protected and that the Monkey Pox vaccines had been produced by the 
government and that the UHL were carrying out vaccinations for those eligible 
with strict conditions. 
 
AGREED: 

That the Director of Public Health be requested to provide the 
Commission with regular updates throughout the year. 

 
21. CQC INSPECTION OF URGENT/EMERGENCY CARE 
 
 The Chief Operating Officer for the NHS Integrated Care Board presented the 

report on the CQC Inspection of Urgent Care/Emergency Care and provided an 
overview of the report. 
 
It was noted that the report was both a positive report and a challenging report 
and that the service had accepted what was in the report and understood 
where improvements were required, with an action plan in place to meet the 
required improvements.  
 
It was noted that the 3 key areas of focus were the demand management, 
making sure that the right patient was in the right place at the right time, 
followed by the flow from one service to another and finally, capacity. The 
report recognised that there was not enough domiciliary care capacity out in 
Social Care which this Commission had discussed many times. It was noted 
that these key focus areas were already being actioned to ensure the service 
were ready for the surge in winter. 
 
The Chief Nurse at the UHL noted that the need to improve was recognised 
and that things were in place to make the necessary improvements. Medical in-
reach was now in place in the Emergency Department allowing patients to get 
their treatments quicker, cardiology was being piloted at the LRI and 
reablement beds were to launch tomorrow to bridge the gap between health 



 

 

and social care. It was noted that the actions for the future focused around 
process, productivity and capacity. Making sure that there are enough beds 
across the system to provide care for patients that needed it. 
 
In response to the questions and comments from the members of the 
Commission and the Youth Council representatives, it was noted that: 

 Although patients were being triaged by consultants whilst waiting, the 
ambulance waiting times were not acceptable and that the ambition was 
to bring the waiting time down and immediate actions have been taken 
following the findings in the CQC report. 

 Staffing rates in A&E were correct with additional post now being 
advertised 

 Consultants staffing had now been improved with a vacancy rate of 12% 

 Following the immense stress on staff over the pandemic, work was 
underway to understand how staff felt and what could be done to make 
improvements 

 It was noted that the pressures were on all emergency units nationally 
and that the service were improving on overall planning with colleagues 
to improve each step and make overall improvements to the service 
delivery. 

 
The Deputy Chief Nursing Officer for the Integrated Care Board noted that a 
patient safety risk summit would be carried out which would bring together a 
whole host of senior leaders, including those in attendance today, but also 
those people who were right on the front line who know what it feels like to be 
working every day in difficult situations and to see what could be done to make 
any difference. 
 
The Chair took the opportunity to thank the NHS Staff for the work they do 
under all the pressures. 
 
AGREED: 

That the Chief Operating Officer for the NHS Integrated Care Board be 
requested to provide future updates on this item in 6 months.  

 
22. LEICESTER HEALTH, CARE AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2022-2027 
 
 The Director of Public Health introduced the item and the Consultant in Public 

Health for Leicester City Council delivered the report, updating the Commission 
on the Leicester Health, Care and Wellbeing Strategy 2022/27. 
 
The Director for Public Health noted that this was not a council document, a 
public health document or even a national health document, but rather 
suggested it was a framework of actions and emphasised on the importance of 
the level of engagement. It was noted that the next step would be to deliver the 
plan which should voice the actions raised by the Commission. 
 
The Assistant City Mayor for Health noted that the proposed strategy would 
reposition Public Health, that this piece of work over arches everything else 
that the Council does and that the notion of living well encompasses 



 

 

everything. 
 
The Head of Strategy and Planning at LLR an Integrated Care Board noted that 
in consultation with the Assistant City Mayor for Health there would be a 
development session at the next Health and Wellbeing board to flesh out what 
the delivery plan for the strategy looked like. 
 
As part of the discussions and response to questions and comments raised by 
Members of the Commission and Youth Council representatives, it was noted 
that: 

 Recognise that the delivery of plans needed to focus on engagement 

 Designing strategies with the public at the core 

 Recognition of the impact on primary medical services as a result of the 
projected growth in housing. 

 
The Director of Health further noted that the data from the latest Census Report 
suggest that there would be future increases to services with the projected 
growth and the challenge was to promote healthy living to prevent people from 
needing support. 
 
In further discussions about young people and health, it was noted that 
advocating young people being leaders in healthy lives was the approach with 
other alternative ways of delivery but prioritising what has the greatest impact 
and the delivery of services with the resources available. The Director of Public 
Health noted that the National curriculum sets out the teaching in schools but 
the challenge was to harness all the resources to deliver the best for the young 
people. 
 
It was also noted that people within the communities across the city had the 
reach to spread and advocate projects to the public. Beat the Streets was given 
as an example of innovative ways to get people out and active, but it was 
suggested that it was also important to balance the priorities during tough 
times. 
 
In response to the Chairs question in regard to reviewing the proposed 
strategy, it was noted that the delivery plan would have target dates set with 
ongoing monitoring and reporting on progress towards actions and a mid-term 
review was scheduled with the final review at the end of the 5 year term. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Director for Public Health be requested to consider the 
questions and comments raised by the Commission 

2) That the Director of Public Health be requested to review the 
proposed strategy annually and bring it to the Commission for 
Scrutiny; and 

3) That the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission endorses the 
Strategy. 

 
23. SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES - UPDATE 
 



 

 

 The Consultant In Public Health delivered a presentation providing the 
Commission with an overview of the Sexual Health Services during Covid 19. 
 
As part of the discussions the Vice Chair of the Youth Council queried whether 
young people in the city knew of the service. In response it was noted that: 

 This was under review as the service was relatively new and not many 
people were aware of the service 

 There were specialist services doing the publicity work and it would also 
be a part of the Sexual Relationships Education programme 

 The Chair noted that education and knowledge was vital in prevention  
 
AGREED: 
 That the report be noted. 
 

24. 0-19 COMMISSIONING - UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Public Health introduced the report on 0-19 commissioning and 

noted that the service were commissioning differently for 0-19 to allow for 
practical engagement with youth groups across the city. 
 
As part of the discussions the Vice Chair of the Youth Council queried whether 
the Director of Public Health would consider using young people in the 
commissioning process and the delivery. 
 
In response to the question raised the Director of Public Health noted that the 
aim was to develop services that met the needs of young people across the city 
and that the Director of Public Health will be using young people voices during 
the commissioning and delivery as Section 75 allowed for more control of the 
commissioning process and partnership working. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Director of Public Health be requested to further update the 
Commission again in a year 

2) That the Commission support the Director of Public Health to use 
Section 75; and 

3) That the Officers be thanked for the report. 
 

25. UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 Following the Rough Sleepers and Drug /Alcohol Programme item taken at the 

previous meeting, a visit had been arranged for Commission Members to visit 
Inclusion. Members were asked to respond to the emails for arranging the date. 
 

26. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 Following a short-written update from Regulatory Services, an inspection had 

been carried out by the Environmental Agency. It was the  intention of the Chair 
of the Commission to request a further update on the outcome of the inspection 
later in the municipal year, once this had been released by the Regulatory 
Services Team. 



 

 

 
27. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Scrutiny Support Officer submitted a document that outlined the Health 

and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission’s Work Programme for 2014/15.  
 
The Chair proposed that the item on GP Services be the main focus of the 
Commission meeting in January 2023. 
 

28. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 7.27pm. 

 


